

Corporate Services



14 September 2021

(name and contact details redacted)

Dear (name redacted)

YOUR OFFICIAL INFORMATION ACT (1982) REQUEST HBDHB REF: OIA2021099

I refer to your Official Information Act request dated 18 August 2021 where you requested information from Hawke's Bay District Health Board (HBDHB). Your questions and HBDHB's response is provided below:

Could I please have the vaccination data (percentages) for age groups, 1st and 2nd dose?

	Dose 1			Dose 2		
	Count of Patients	Eligible Population	Rate	Count of Patients	Eligible Population	Rate
12 to 14	3,493	7,551	46%			
15 to 19	5,156	10,544	49%	679	10,544	6%
20 to 24	3,752	9,612	39%	1,197	9,612	12%
25 to 29	4,621	10,672	43%	1,699	10,672	16%
30 to 34	5,652	10,546	54%	1,832	10,546	17%
35 to 39	5,505	9,616	57%	1,699	9,616	18%
40 to 44	6,157	9,752	63%	1,953	9,752	20%
45 to 49	7,340	11,347	65%	2,481	11,347	22%
50 to 54	8,197	11,017	74%	3,083	11,017	28%
55 to 59	9,056	11,867	76%	4,781	11,867	40%
60 to 64	9,304	10,884	85%	6,078	10,884	56%
65 to 69	8,600	9,809	88%	6,938	9,809	71%
70 to 74	8,146	8,881	92%	6,935	8,881	78%
75 to 79	5,626	6,123	92%	4,960	6,123	81%
80+	7,059	7,802	90%	6,211	7,802	80%

Can you also give me week-by-week dose totals over the last ten weeks to show the ramp up as eligible categories open up? Of particular interest is the Total First Vaccination Delivered as a percentage of the target population (over 16).

CHIEF EXECUTIVE'S OFFICE

Hawke's Bay District Health Board

Telephone 06 878 8109 Fax 06 878 1648 Email: ceo@hbdhb.govt.nz; www.hawkesbay.health.nz
Corporate Office, Cnr Omaha Road and McLeod Street, Private Bag 9014, Hastings 4156, New Zealand

Week of Day of Dose	Count of Patients	Running Sum of Patients	% with at least 1 Dose
7-Jun-21	3,361	23,140	16%
14-Jun-21	2,338	25,478	17%
21-Jun-21	766	26,244	18%
28-Jun-21	1,408	27,652	19%
5-Jul-21	1,214	28,866	20%
12-Jul-21	1,711	30,577	21%
19-Jul-21	3,819	34,396	24%
26-Jul-21	9,323	43,719	30%
2-Aug-21	7,447	51,166	35%
9-Aug-21	7,182	58,348	40%
16-Aug-21	7,499	65,847	45%
23-Aug-21	15,046	80,893	56%
30-Aug-21	12,792	93,685	64%
6-Sep-21	4,007	97,692	67%

Could you please provide the total eligible population (over 16) within your DHB and the total number of first doses administered?

At the time the information was sourced the eligibility age is 12 years and older and figures provided are inclusive of 12 years and older.

Of the Hawke's Bay DHB population, 145,595 are eligible to be vaccinated. There have been 97,692 (67%) first doses administered and 50,562 (35%) second doses as at 10 September 2021.

Also the number of fully vaccinated people.

As at 10 September, 50,526 of the eligible Hawke's Bay DHB population have been fully vaccinated.

I trust this information meets your needs. If you would like any further information or clarification please phone me. If you are not satisfied with this response you may contact the Office of the Ombudsman, phone 0800 802 602.

Please note that this response, or an edited version of this response, may be published on the Hawke's Bay DHB website after your receipt of this response.

Yours sincerely

Chris McKenna
Senior Responsible Owner – Programme Lead COVID Vaccination Rollout

cc: Ministry of Health via email: SectorOIAs@moh.govt.nz
oya@hbdhb.govt.nz